

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD

SUNDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF MAY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P.SAM KOSHY

CRP NO: 4691 OF 2025

Between

1. S.Bharathi, W/o. Late S.Shivakumar.
2. S. Rajkumar, S/o. Late S. Shivakumar.
3. S. Anjankumar, S/o. Late S.Shivakumar.
4. Harish Kumar, S/o. Late S.Shivakumar.

...Rev. Petitioner

AND

1. Seelam Vinod Kumar, S/o. R. Ram Murthy, Aged about 58 years, Occ. Business,
2. Seelam Bhagya Rekha, W/o. Seelam Vinod Kumar, Aged about 53 years, Occ. Household,

Respondent No.1 and 2 are R/o. 15-7-171/1, Begumbazar, Bhagwangunj, Hyderabad

3. Smt. P.Pushpanjali, W/o. Late S. Kishore Kumar, Aged about 54 years, Occ. Employee, R/o. H.No.150/SRT/LIGH, APHB, Near Ramalayam, Saidabad, Hyderabad

4. The Sub-Registrar, Office of SRO, Doodhbowli, Hyderabad.
(No.3 & 4 are not necessary)

...Respondents/Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/s. KAVETI ARUNA presented this Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Order dated 17-10-2025 passed in I.A.No.1082/2025 in A.S. SR.No.3783 of 2025 on the file of the Chief Judge. City Civil Court Hyderabad by allowing the present Revision Petition.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. KAVETI ARUNA Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.1 & 2 to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Seelam Vinod Kumar, S/o. R.Ram Murthy, Aged about 58 years, Occ. Business, R/o. 15-7-171/1, Begumbazar, Bhagwangunj, Hyderabad
2. Seelam Bhagya Rekha, W/o. Seelam Vinod Kumar, Aged about 53 years, Occ. Household, R/o. 15-7-171/1, Begumbazar, Bhagwangunj, Hyderabad

are directed to show cause on or before 25.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Issue notice to respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent Nos.1 and 2 by way of Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

Post this case on 25.06.2026.

C. DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Seelam Vinod Kumar, S/o. R.Ram Murthy, Aged about 58 years, Occ. Business, R/o. 15-7-171/1, Begumbazar, Bhagwangunj, Hyderabad
2. Seelam Bhagya Rekha, W/o. Seelam Vinod Kumar, Aged about 53 years, Occ. Household, R/o. 15-7-171/1, Begumbazar, Bhagwangunj, Hyderabad [Addresses 1 & 2 by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds]
3. One CC to Sri. KAVETI ARUNA Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PSK, J

DATED: 24-05-2026

POST ON 25.06.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.4691 of 2025

